Vermont law.

www.leg.state.vt.us

NO. R-70. HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION IN MEMORY OF THE
AMERICAN MILITARY PERSONNEL WHO HAVE DIED IN THE
SERVICE OF THEIR NATION IN IRAQ FROM MARCH 26, 2008 TO
JANUARY 20, 2009.

(H.C.R.47)

Offered by: Representatives Obuchowski of Rockingham, Ancel of Calais,
Clarkson of Woodstock, Howard of Rutland City, Masland of Thetford,
Partridge of Windham and Sharpe of Bristol

Whereas, on March 20, 2003, the United States began Operation Iraqi

Freedom, and

Whereas, over the course of the nearly six years since this military

engagement began, over 4,000 Americans have died bravely on the field of

battle or in combat-related incidents, and

Whereas, it is fitting to honor the memory of the brave Americans who have

perished in Iraq, and

Whereas, those soldiers who have died in Iraq from March 26, 2008

through January 9, 2009 are listed by name, rank, and military service in the

order of their reported deaths and include: Candelo, Steven I., Corporal, U.S.

Army, Jankowski, Charles A., Not reported yet, U.S. Army, Jordan, Jevon K.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Bennett, Durrell L., Specialist, U.S. Army, Miller,

Patrick J., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Gilmore, Terrell W., Sergeant, U.S.

Army National Guard, Hall, William G., Major, U.S. Marine, Dhanoolal,

Dayne D., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Griffin, Travis L., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Air

Force, McNeal, Jeremiah E., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Air National Guard, Pickett,

Emanuel, Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army National Guard, Penley, Shane D., Private

1st Class, U.S. Army, Scott, Stephen K., Colonel, U.S. Army, Wolfer, Stuart



NO. R-70 Page 2

www.leg.state.vt.us

A., Major, U.S. Army, Burgos-Cruz, Ulises, Captain, U.S. Army, Morris,

Matthew T., Specialist, U.S. Army, Smith, Timothy M., Sergeant, U.S. Army,

Lilly, Michael T., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Kazarick, Jason C., Specialist, U.S.

Army, Vaughn, Richard A., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Hartley, Jeffery L., Staff

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Rosenberg, Mark E., Major, U.S. Army, Capra, Anthony

L., Technical Sergeant, U.S. Air Force, Hughes, Jeremiah C., Specialist, U.S.

Army, Ault, Jesse A., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Tousha, Shaun P., Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Fairbanks, Jacob J., Specialist, U.S. Army, German, Merlin, Sergeant,

U.S. Marine, Allmon, William E., Specialist, U.S. Army, Huerta-Cruz, Arturo,

Specialist, U.S. Army, Richard III, Joseph A., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Nelson,

Richard J., Corporal, U.S. Marine Reserve, Opicka, Dean D., Lance Corporal,

U.S. Marine Reserve, Brown, Jason L., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Brosh,

Benjamin K., Specialist, U.S. Army, Eakes, Lance O., Specialist, U.S. Army,

Morton, Cherie L., Petty Officer 1st Class, U.S. Navy, Campos, Adrian M.,

Airman Apprentice, U.S. Navy, Vandergrift, Matthew R., 1st Lieutenant, U.S.

Marine, Christofferson, Steven J., Specialist, U.S. Army, Kohlhaas, Adam J.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Harrison, Ronald R., Private, U.S. Army, Haerter, Jordan

C., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Yale, Jonathan T., Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Ramirez, Guadalupe Cervantes, Sergeant, U.S. Army, Bishop, John T., Private

1st Class, U.S. Army, Cunningham, Timothy W., 1st Lieutenant, U.S. Army,

Blystone, Ronald C., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Whitehead, Shaun J., Staff

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Dix, William T., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army,
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McCormick, David P., Specialist, U.S. Army, Marion, Adam L., Private 1st

Class, U.S. Army, Mathes, Marcus C., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Stone, Mark A.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Craig, Clay A., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Bolander,

Bryan E., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Caldwell, Chad A., Staff Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Pearson, Andrew. R., Captain, U.S. Army, Tucker, Ronald J.,

Specialist, U.S. Army, Ezell, Lawrence D., Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army,

Casanova, Casey L., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Guzman, Miguel A.,

Corporal, U.S. Marine, Kimple, James F., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Martinez, Glen E., Sergeant, U.S. Marine, Nichols, Jeffrey F., Specialist, U.S.

Army, Hicks, Corey L., Private, U.S. Army, Ward, Aaron J., Private 1st Class,

U.S. Army, Gonzalez, Alex D., Specialist, U.S. Army, Jaenichen, Mary J.,

Specialist, U.S. Army, Ford, Joseph A., Specialist, U.S. Army National Guard,

Ellis, Jessica A., Corporal, U.S. Army, Cota, Victor M., Sergeant, U.S. Army,

Daggett, John K., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Haunert, Branden P., Private, U.S.

Army, Norris, Kyle Phillip, Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Gasper, Frank J.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Evans, Blake W., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Dene, Jason F.,

Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army, Cotner, Christian S., Corporal, U.S. Marine,

McCarthy, Christopher D., Specialist, U.S. Army Reserve, Mixon, Justin R.,

Specialist, U.S. Army, Waltenbaugh, Joshua E., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army,

Green, Quincy J., Specialist, U.S. Army, Legg, Cody R., Sergeant, U.S. Army,

Emard, Jonathan D. A., Specialist, U.S. Army, Duffy, Shane P., Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Hurst, David R., Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army, Pickett, Tyler E., Staff
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Sergeant, U.S. Army, Duncan III, Thomas F., Specialist, U.S. Army, McCoy,

Steve A., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Kanakaole, Eugene D. M., Private, U.S. Army,

Watters, Kelly E. C., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Perales Jr., Javier, Lance

Corporal, U.S. Marine, Reed, Gerard M., Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army,

Aragon, John D., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Cox, Jason N., Specialist, U.S. Army,

Tran, Du Hai, Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Dalessio, Gregory T., Captain, U.S.

Army, Thomas, Bryan M., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Hammett, Robert C.,

Chief Warrant Officer, U.S. Army, Kelley, Dwayne M., Major, U.S. Army,

Plocica, Joshua L., Specialist, U.S. Army, Dominguez, Alejandro A., Sergeant,

U.S. Army, Taylor, Joel A., Specialist, U.S. Army, Yohn, James M., Private

1st Class, U.S. Army, Preudhomme, Marcus W., Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Dykeman, Philip J., Captain, U.S. Marine, Galeai, Max A., Lieutenant Colonel,

U.S. Marine, Woodham, Anthony Lynn, Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army

National Guard, McMillan III, William L., Specialist, U.S. Army, Jimenez,

Alex R., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Fouty, Byron J., Private, U.S. Army, Chevalier,

Steven J., Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army, Stevenson, Jeffery S., Lance

Corporal, U.S. Marine, Verbeke, Daniel R., Aviation Boatswain Mate 3rd

Class, U.S. Navy, Dupre, Danny, Staff Sergeant, U.S. Marine, Textor, David

W., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Vrooman, Jeremy D., Staff Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Larsen, Jackie L., Technical Sergeant, U.S. Air Force, McHale, James

A., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Mitchell, Andre Darnell, Specialist, U.S. Army,

Miller, Brian K., Sergeant, U.S. Army National Guard, Cole, Jennifer L.,
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Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Dickson, Kevin R., Specialist, U.S. Army,

Schmidt, Ronald Andrew, Specialist, U.S. Army National Guard, Hutton,

Timothy J., Private, U.S. Army, Menke, Jonathan D., Specialist, U.S. Army

National Guard, Henry, Gary M, Sergeant, U.S. Army National Guard,

Maybin, Danny E., Main Sergeant, U.S. Army, Trejo, Stewart S., Corporal,

U.S. Marine, McKiski, Adam T., Corporal, U.S. Marine, Ulloa, Jose E.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Ferschke Jr., Michael H., Sergeant, U.S. Marine, Gibson,

Kenneth B., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Hale, James M., Corporal, U.S. Army,

King, Janelle F., Private, U.S. Army, McGuire, Daniel A. C., Private 1st Class,

U.S. Marine, Stottlemyer, Travis M., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Stanciel,

George, Not reported yet, U.S. Army, Fitzmorris, Steven J., Specialist, U.S.

Army, Alfonso, Carlo E., Specialist, U.S. Army, Cooper, David K., Sergeant,

U.S. Army, Nieve, Jorge L. Feliz, Specialist, U.S. Army, Gonzalez, Michael

L., Specialist, U.S. Army, May, Patrick W., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army,

Thomas, Bryan R., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Mayne, Kenneth W.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Thibeault, Jordan P. P., Private, U.S. Army, Sexton,

Daniel R., Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army, Marceaux Jr., Sidney J., Colonel

(Chaplain), U.S. Army, Marino, Ralph J., Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Army,

Durbin, Wesley R., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Dawson, Darris J., Staff Sergeant,

U.S. Army, Wright, Darrick D., Captain, U.S. Army, Gulczynski I, Leonard J.,

Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Edwards, Corry A., Chief Warrant Officer, U.S.

Army National Guard, Eshbaugh, Daniel M., Sergeant, U.S. Army National
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Guard, Mason, Anthony L., Sergeant, U.S. Army National Guard, Ordonez,

Julio C., 1st Sergeant, U.S. Army National Guard, Rudolf, Brady J., Chief

Warrant Officer, U.S. Army National Guard, Thompson, Michael E., Corporal,

U.S. Army National Guard, Vallejo II, Robert, Not reported yet, U.S. Army

National Guard, Taylor, Matthew J., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Brown,

Thomas J., 1st Lieutenant, U.S. Army, Medders, Michael J., Captain, U.S.

Army, Phillips Jr., Ronald, Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Bryant, Jamel A.,

Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Fox, Christopher T., Specialist, U.S. Army,

Bartkiewicz, Christopher A., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Setzler, Tavarus D.,

Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Stahlman, Michael R., Colonel, U.S. Marine,

Rudd, William P., Sergeant, U.S. Army, Clark, Michael K., Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Fernandez III, Reuben M., Corporal, U.S. Army, Johnson, Geoffrey G.,

Specialist, U.S. Army, McCraw, Christopher A., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army,

Saint, Justin A., Specialist, U.S. Army, Pickard, Heath K., Private 1st Class,

U.S. Army, Dryden, Stacy A., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Hause, Brian P.,

Staff Sergeant, U.S. Air Force, Eggleston, Cody J., Private 1st Class, U.S.

Army, Coleman, Bradley S., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Metcalf, Scott J.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Wenger, Adam McKamey, Specialist, U.S. Army,

McClellan, William Justin, Sergeant, U.S. Army, Hobbs, Theron V., Private

1st Class, U.S. Army, Walker, Timothy H., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army,

Regalado, Jose, Sergeant, U.S. Army, Shea, Corey M., Specialist, U.S. Army,

Clay, James M., Specialist, U.S. Army National Guard, De La Paz, Armando
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A., Specialist, U.S. Army, Allen, Aaron M., Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Humphreys, Christian P., Chief Warrant Officer, U.S. Army, Clark, Donald V.,

Chief Warrant Officer, U.S. Army, Velasco, Marcelo R., Gunnery Sergeant,

U.S. Marine, Barnett, Charles Yi, Private, U.S. Army, Wilson, Miguel A.,

Sergeant 1st Class, U.S. Army, Davis, Anthony, Master Sergeant, U.S. Army,

Jernigan, William K., 1st Lieutenant, U.S. Army, Frank, Warren A., Captain,

U.S. Marine, Sam, Solomon T., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Savage, John J.,

Sergeant, U.S. Army, Johnson, Robert L., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Hinkefent, Coleman W., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, Dean, Jonathan W.,

Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Reilly Jr., Thomas, Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine,

Smith, Christopher G., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Okray, Stephen M.,

Specialist, U.S. Army, Zapasnik, Stephen G., Specialist, U.S. Army, Seitz,

Joshua D., Master-at-Arms Seaman Apprentice, U.S. Navy, Pryor, John P.,

Major, U.S. Army, Gonzales, Tony J., Specialist, U.S. Army, Tollefson,

Benjamin B., Private, U.S. Army, Lotter, Christopher W., Private 1st Class,

U.S. Army, Gilliam, Chadwick A., Lance Corporal, U.S. Marine, Davis,

Anthony D., Staff Sergeant, U.S. Army, Bauer, Justin L., Staff Sergeant, U.S.

Army, Porter, Marquis R., Sergeant, U.S. Marine, McCune, Sean P., Private,

U.S. Army, Turner, Ricky L., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army, McKnight, Omar

J., Airman, U.S. Air Force, Pollini, Matthew M., Private 1st Class, U.S. Army

National Guard, and Harrington, Kyle J., Sergeant, U.S. Army, and
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Whereas, each of the over 4,000 Americans who have perished since the

commencement of military operations in Iraq has made the ultimate sacrifice in

serving our nation, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors the memory of each service member

listed in this resolution who died in Operation Iraqi Freedom from March 26,

2008 through January 20, 2009, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to U.S. Secretary of Defense Robert Gates at the Pentagon, and be it

further

Resolved: That the Secretary of Defense is requested to send a copy of this

resolution to the family of each member of the United States Armed Forces

listed in this resolution.


